#### **RECORD NO. 12-2178**

## IN THE United States Court of Appeals FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF, et alii,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

versus

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,

Defendant-Appellant.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Party-in-Interest.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

Judge Leonie M. Brinkema

## **REPLY BRIEF**

Joseph Peter Drennan, Attorney-at-Law 218 North Lee Street Third Floor Alexandria, Virginia 22314 Telephone: (703) 519-3773 *Counsel for Appellant* 

April 8, 2013

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. SOME INITIAL CONSIDERATIONS.	5
1. Samantar has Petitioned for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Supreme Court	5
<ol> <li>The United States has Recognized the Government of Somalia which has Requested Immunity for Samantar</li> </ol>	6
B. SAMANTAR'S APPEAL WAS (AND IS) NOT "FRIVOLOUS"	7
C. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS DIVESTED OF JURISDICTION UPON SAMANTAR'S APPEAL FROM THE ORDER DENYING HIS COMMON LAW IMMUNITY FROM SUIT	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14,15
FILING CERTIFICATE AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## **Reported Court Decisions:**

Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp., 337 U.S. 541 (1949)7
Levin v. Alms & Assoc., 634 F. 3d 260 (4th Cir. 2011)
McMath v. City of Gary, Indiana, 976 F. 2d 1026 (7th Cir. 1992)9
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)7
United States v. Hardy, 545 F. 3d 280, 285 (4th Cir. 2008)10
Yousuf v. Samantar, 699 F. 763 (4th Cir. 2012)passim
Learned Treatises:
Charles Wright & Arthur Miller, 16A, Federal Practice and Procedure Jurisdiction, § 3949.1 (4th ed.)
Miscellany:
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Former Attorneys General of the United States Edwin Meese III, Richard Lewis Thornburg, and William Pelham Barr, filed with the Supreme Court on 3 April 2013
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, filed on 1 April 2013, with the Supreme Court of the United States, 2013 WL 1309077 (April 1, 2013)

Mohamed Ali Samantar v. Bashe Abdi Yousuf, et alii,
